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Legal Information

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

About this Manual

The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the Product.
Pictures, charts, images and all other information hereinafter are for
description and explanation only. The information contained in the Manual
is subject to change, without notice, due to firmware updates or other
reasons. Please find the latest version of this Manual at the Hikvision
website ( https://www.hikvision.com/ ).

Please use this Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals
trained in supporting the Product.

Trademarks

HIKVISION and other Hikvision's trademarks and logos are the

properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions.

Other trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their
respective owners.

Disclaimer

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL
AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND
FIRMWARE, ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS”".
HIKVISION MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YOU IS
AT YOUR OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT WILL HIKVISION BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR
ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES,
INCLUDING, AMONG OTHERS, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS,
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA, CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS, OR
LOSS OF DOCUMENTATION, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT,
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN


https://www.hikvision.com/
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CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR LOSS.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF INTERNET PROVIDES FOR
INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL NOT TAKE ANY
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR
OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, VIRUS
INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, HIKVISION
WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.

YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE
CONFORMS TO THE APPLICABLE LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE,
FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE
RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, RIGHTS OF
PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND
OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS. YOU SHALL NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY
PROHIBITED END-USES, INCLUDING THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION
OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, THE DEVELOPMENT OR
PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, ANY ACTIVITIES IN
THE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR
FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE
APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS.

Data Protection

During the use of device, personal data will be collected, stored and
processed. To protect data, the development of Hikvision devices
incorporates privacy by design principles. For example, for device with facial
recognition features, biometrics data is stored in your device with
encryption method; for fingerprint device, only fingerprint template will be
saved, which is impossible to reconstruct a fingerprint image.

As data controller, you are advised to collect, store, process and transfer
data in accordance with the applicable data protection laws and regulations,
including without limitation, conducting security controls to safeguard
personal data, such as, implementing reasonable administrative and
physical security controls, conduct periodic reviews and assessments of the
effectiveness of your security controls.
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Symbol Conventions

The symbols that may be found in this document are defined as follows.

Symbol Description

A Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will or
Danger . . .
could result in death or serious injury.

A . Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
Caution . - .

avoided, could result in equipment damage, data loss,
performance degradation, or unexpected results.

EE] Note Provides additional information to emphasize or
supplement important points of the main text.
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Safety Instruction

A Warning

All the electronic operation should be strictly compliance with the electrical
safety regulations, fire prevention regulations and other related regulations in
your local region.

e Please use the power adapter, which is provided by normal company. The power
consumption cannot be less than the required value.

e Do not connect several devices to one power adapter as adapter overload may
cause over-heat or fire hazard.

e Please make sure that the power has been disconnected before you wire, install
or dismantle the device.

¢ When the product is installed on wall or ceiling, the device shall be firmly fixed.

e |If smoke, odors or noise rise from the device, turn off the power at once and
unplug the power cable, and then please contact the service center.

e |f the product does not work properly, please contact your dealer or the nearest
service center. Never attempt to disassemble the device yourself. (We shall not
assume any responsibility for problems caused by unauthorized repair or
maintenance.)

A Caution

Do not drop the device or subject it to physical shock, and do not expose it to
high electromagnetism radiation. Avoid the equipment installation on vibrations
surface or places subject to shock (ignorance can cause equipment damage).

* Do not place the device in extremely hot (refer to the specification of the device
for the detailed operating temperature), cold, dusty or damp locations, and do
not expose it to high electromagnetic radiation.

e The device cover for indoor use shall be kept from rain and moisture.

e Exposing the equipment to direct sun light, low ventilation or heat source such
as heater or radiator is forbidden (ignorance can cause fire danger).

¢ Do not aim the device at the sun or extra bright places. A blooming or smear
may occur otherwise (which is not a malfunction however), and affecting the
endurance of sensor at the same time.
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Please use the provided glove when open up the device cover, avoid direct
contact with the device cover, because the acidic sweat of the fingers may erode
the surface coating of the device cover.

Please use a soft and dry cloth when clean inside and outside surfaces of the
device cover, do not use alkaline detergents.

Please keep all wrappers after unpack them for future use. In case of any failure
occurred, you need to return the device to the factory with the original wrapper.
Transportation without the original wrapper may result in damage on the device
and lead to additional costs.

Improper use or replacement of the battery may result in hazard of explosion.
Replace with the same or equivalent type only. Dispose of used batteries
according to the instructions provided by the battery manufacturer.

Improper replacement of the battery with an incorrect type may defeat a
safeguard (for example, in case of some lithium battery types).

Do not dispose of the battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crush or
cut the battery, which may result in an explosion.

Do not leave the battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding
environment, which may result in an explosion or leakage of flammable liquid or
gas.

Do not subject the battery to extremely low air pressure, which may result in an
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
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Regulatory Information

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
20cm between the radiator and your body.

FCC Conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Vi
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EU Conformity Statement

] P A

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are
marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the applicable
harmonized European standards listed under the EMC Directive
2014/30/EU, RE Directive 2014/53/EU,the RoHS Directive 2011/
65/EU

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol
cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the
European Union. For proper recycling, return this product to your
local supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new equipment, or
dispose of it at designated collection points. For more information
see: www.recyclethis.info

2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery
that cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the
European Union. See the product documentation for specific
battery information. The battery is marked with this symbol,
which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb),
or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return the battery to your
supplier or to a designated collection point. For more information
see:www.recyclethis.info

Industry Canada ICES-003 Compliance

This device meets the CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) standards requirements.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. this device may not cause interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables
aux appareils radioexempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

vii
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1. I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

2. |'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the
transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to
other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the
equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou
inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le but de
réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique a l'intention des autres
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte que la
puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité
nécessaire a |'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
20cm between the radiator and your body.

Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé a une distance minimale de 20
cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

viii
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1 Appearance

Figure 1-1 Appearance
Table 1-1 Component Description

No. Description

1 Microphone

2 Built-in Camera

3 Low Illumination Supplement Light
4 Call Button

5 Loudspeaker
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2 Terminal and Wiring Description

2.1 Terminal Description

1 2
‘ Al A2B1 B3,
| I I

DC 12v IN ouT

:
LAN i

0 O O O O

POWER ALARM

Figure 2-1 Terminals Description
Table 2-1 Description

Name No. Interface Description
Power 1 12 vDC 12 VDC Power Supply Input
Supply
LAN 2 LAN Network Interface (PoE Supported)
ALARM IN Al Al Alarm Input
A2 GND Grounding
ALARM OUT | B1 coOM Common Interface
B2 NO Door Lock Relay Output (Connect
Electric Strike)
B3 NC Door Lock Relay Output (Connect
Electric Bolt or Contact Lock)

2.2 Wiring Description
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2.2.1 Door Lock Wiring

Terminal NC/COM is set as default for connecting magnetic lock/electric bolt;
terminal NO/ COM is set as default for connecting electric strike.

To connect electric lock, it is required to set the output of terminal NC/COM/NO to
be electric lock via Batch Configuration Tool or iVMS-4200 client software or the web
browser.

ALARM ALARM
I— ouT T |—IN7
= 0

O O zZ
22802

O 0 o o o
JC JC JCC

Magnetic Lock/ +

Electric Bolt + Electric DC |
Egj Strike

Figure 2-2 Door Lock Wiring

2.2.2 Door Contact Wiring

To connect door contact, it is required to set the output of terminal Al to be door
status via Batch Configuration Tool or iVMS-4200 client software or the web browser.
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ALARM ALARM
|/ ouT [_ IN _I
2 0

o O Z
22802

O 0O O O O
JC JCJC C

Door Contact
CONTACT

—1 O O

Figure 2-3 Door Contact Wiring

2.2.3 Exit Button Wiring

To connect exit button, it is required to set the output of terminal Al to be door
status via Batch Configuration Tool or iVMS-4200 client software or the web browser.
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ALARM ALARM
I/ ouT I_IN —I
= 0O

o O pd
22802

O 0O 0O O ©
JCC C JC

Exit Button
PRESS
L J

@,

@
TO EXIT

|

Figure 2-4 Exit Button Wiring

2.2.4 Alarm Device Input Wiring

When you set the output of terminal Al to be custom via Batch Configuration Tool or
iVMS-4200 client software or the web browser, you can connect any alarm input
device to the door station via the terminal Al.
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ALARM ALARM
I_ ouT |_ IN —l
= 0O

o O zZ
22802

O 0O O O O
JC JC JC JC

+
Alarm
Device
Input

Figure 2-5 Alarm Device Input Wiring



Video Intercom Vandal-Resistant Doorbell User Manual

3 Doorbell Installation

3.1 Wall Mounting Plate

To install the doorbell onto the wall, you are required to use a matched mounting
plate.

===

Figure 3-1 Wall Mounting Plate

3.2 Wall Mounting

Steps

1. Fix the wall mounting plate to the wall with 4 expansion screws.
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Expansion Screws

Wall Mounting Plate

Figure 3-2 Install the Plate

2. Insert terminal blocks into the interfaces of the doorbell body, and connect the
network cable.

Network Interface.

Power Interface: Alarm Interface

Terminal Blocks
Network Cable

Figure 3-3 Insert Terminals and Network Cable
3. Fix the doorbell body to the protective shield tightly.
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Protective Shield

Doorbell
Main Body

Figure 3-4 Fix the Body to the Shield
4. Hook the doorbell to the wall mounting plate tightly.

Figure 3-5 Hook the Doorbell to the Plate

5. Use the set screw to secure the doorbell with the mounting plate.
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D Set Screw
O——— Rubber Plug

Figure 3-6 Secure the Doorbell

10
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4 Activate Device via Web

You are required to activate the device first by setting a strong password for it before
you can use the device.

Default parameters of the door station are as follows:

e Default IP Address: 192.0.0.65.

e Default Port No.: 8000.

e Default User Name: admin

Steps

1. Power on the device, and connect the device to the network.

2. Enter the IP address into the address bar of the web browser, and click Enter to
enter the activation page.

DI] Note

The computer and the device should belong to the same subnet.

Create and enter a password into the password field.
4. Confirm the password.
Click OK to activate the device.

11
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5 Remote Configuration via Indoor
Station

5.1 Set Up Doorbell via Indoor Station

Steps

1. Choose Language and tap Next.

2. Set network parameters and tap Next
- Edit Local IP, Subnet Mask and Gateway parameters.

- Enable DHCP, the device will get network parameters automatically.

3. Configure the indoor station.

1) Choose Indoor Station Type.
2) Edit Floor and Room No.
3) Tap Next.

4. Linked related devices and tap Next. If the device and the indoor station are in
the same LAN, the device will be displayed in the list. Tap the device or enter the
serial No. to link.

1) Tap the doorbell in the list to link.
[B] Note
If the doorbell is inactive, the system will pop up the dialog to activate the
doorbell.

2) Tap © to pop up the Network Settings page.

3) Edit the network parameters of the doorbell manually or enable DHCP to get
the network parameters automatically.

4) Optional: Enable Synchronize Language to synchronize the language of
doorbell with indoor station.

5) Tap OK to save the settings.

5. Tap Finish to save the settings.

5.2 Local Operation

12
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You can call the resident (the indoor station) or the center (the master station) via
the doorbell by pressing or holding the call button. Default settings of the call
button: when you press the call button, it calls the resident, and when you hold the
call button, it calls the center.

Before You Start

e Make sure the doorbell has been activated.

e Make sure the network cable is well-connected.

Steps

1. Press the call button to call the resident.

2. The resident can accept/decline the calling from the doorbell, and unlock the
door via the indoor station.

DI] Note

e Besides the indoor station, you can also unlock the door by the master
station, the client software, and the web.

e When the video intercom between you and the resident is realized, you can
speak to the resident, and the live view of doorbell will be displayed on the
connected indoor station.

e When live view of doorbell is displayed on other devices or doorbell is calling
resident, the doorbell will detect the brightness of video. When the
brightness is lower than the expected threshold, the supplement light will be
enabled.

e When the supplement light is enabled, the backlight of key will be auto-
enabled, otherwise, the doorbell will detect the brightness of live view and
enable the backlight of key when the brightness of live view is lower than
expected threshold.

13
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6 Remote Configuration via Mobile Client

6.1 Set Up Mobile Client

Before You Start
Make sure your mobile device has been connected to Wi-Fi.

Hik-Connect client is necessary for doorbell configuration and operation.
Steps
1. Install Hik-Connect client and register a user account for iOS and Android.

1) Search Hik-Connect in App Store or Google Play™ to download and install
the client.

2) Launch the App and follow the on-screen instructions to register a user
account.

2. Start the Hik-Connect client, and login the client.

6.2 Set Up Doorbell via Client

To operate the doorbell normally, you should add the doorbell to the client.
Steps

1. On the home page of the client, tap Add Device.
- Scan QR code of the device to add.

EE] Note

e The QR code is printed on the label, which is on the rear panel of
doorbell. If you have already installed the device, you can scan the QR
code on the cloud service page in the device.

®* Tap to enable the flashlight if the scanning environment is too dark.

= If there are device QR codes in photo album of the phone, tap BN o extract
QR code from local album.

- If the system fails to recognize the QR code, tap #* and enter the serial No.
to add the device manually.

2. Connect to the network.
1) Tap Next.

2) Connect the device to the router with a network cable.

14
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EE] Note

Make sure your mobile phone is connected to the same router.

3) Tap Connected.

3. The account is connected to the device.

6.3 Remote Operation via Client

You can realize some certain functions of the doorbell via Hik-Connect (including,
but not limited to, live view, and remote playback).

Live View

Tap the doorbell in the list to open the floating windows. And then tap the
floating window to enter the Live View page.

4 Main Door Station oee

Someone visited

09:35:2

Tap or pull up to load more

o

Figure 6-1 Live View

15
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Tap the video on the screen, you can tap L2L to capture the screen.

Tap (2 to record.

Two-Way Audio

Call from client software: On the Live View page, tap i to create a call
between the client and the device.

Receive call from the device: You can receive or decline the call from device.

Call from 1-1-1

)|

Figure 6-2 Receive Call from Device

Tap @ to receive the call.

Tap © to decline the call.

Tap © to unlock the door remotely.
Tap @ to adjust the volume.

When you communication with the device, you can tap @ to mute.

16
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Unlock Remotely

On the main page or on the live view page, tap @ to unlock the door.

Playback

On the Live View page, tap ... = Playback to playback the videos stored in
the TF card.

Normal Playback  Event Playbacle«s

3/24

“ Motion Detection Alarm

* Motion Detection Alarm

* Motion Detection Alarm

Tap or pull up to load more

Figure 6-3 Playback

Synchronize Time

On the Live View page, tap ... = Settings , you can set the time of doorbell.
Tap Time Zone to select the right time zone.

Tap Date Format to change the format.

17
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Alarm Notification

On the Live View page, tap ... = Settings - Notification, slide the slider to
enable alarm notification.

Tap Draw Motion Detection Area and select area. Tap R to save.

<4 Motion Detection Area ]

Figure 6-4 Draw Motion Detection Area

Tap Motion Detection Sensitivity to adjust the sensitivity.

18
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£ Motion Detection Sensitivity

Adjust

Low

Low High

Figure 6-5 Motion Detection Sensitivity

Volume

On the Live View page, tap ... = Settings , you can adjust the Loudspeaker
Volume and Microphone Volume.

[:E] Note

Loudspeaker volume and microphone volume can be set from 0 to 10.

Notification

On the home page of the client, tap Notification to get or edit alarm
messages.

19
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[j}] Note

e The messages will be pushed automatically by enabling Receive Events
and Push Notifications.

e The client can receive the triggered alarm automatically when the
doorbell is powered on by Receive Events but NOT Push Notifications.

Share Account

On the main page, tap “ to share the information to other accounts. Or on
the live view page, tap ... - Share to share.

[1i] Note

Up to 4 accounts can be added to share.

20
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7 Remote Configuration via Web

7.1 Live View

In the browser address bar, enter the IP address of the device, and press the Enter
key to enter the login page.

Enter the user name and password and click Login to enter the Live View page. Or
you can click Live View to enter the page.

Figure 7-1 Live View

e You can start/stop live view, capture, record, audio on/off, two-way audio, etc.
e The stream type can be set as main stream or sub stream.

e For IE (Internet Explorer) users, the device support two-way audio
communication.

7.2 Query

Click Search to enter the page.

Input the Employee ID, Name and Card No.. Select Start Time, End Time and click
Search, the information will display on the page.

7.3 User Management

You can add, delete or search the information of the user.

Click User to enter the settings page.

21
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e Click Add and enter the username, floor No. and room No. to add.
e Check the box of the user and click Delete to delete the selected user.

e Enter the keyword and click Search. The information will display in the list.

7.4 Parameters Settings

Click Configuration to set the parameters of the device.

Remote configuration in iVMS-4200 and Batch Configuration Tool is the same as that
in Web. Here takes the configuration in web for example.

[B] Note

Run the browser, click & = Internet Options = Security to disable the Protected
Mode.

7.4.1 Local Parameters Settings

You can configure the parameters of the live view, record files and captured pictures.
The record files and captured pictures are the ones you record and capture by using
the web browser. You can also set and view the saving paths of the captured pictures
and recorded videos on the PC that running the web browser.
Live View Parameters
Stream Type

Set the stream type as Main Stream or Sub-stream.
Play Performance

Set the live view performance to Shortest Delay, Balanced or Fluent.
Auto Start Live View

Check Yes to enable the function.
Image Format

Select the image format for picture capture.

Click Save to enable the settings.

Record File Parameters

Record File Size

22
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Select the packed size of the manually recorded and downloaded video
files to 256M, 512M or 1G. After the selection, the maximum record file
size is the value you selected.

Save record files to
Set the saving path for the manually recorded video files.

Click Save to enable the settings.

Picture and Clip Settings
Save snapshots in live view to

Set the saving path of the manually captured pictures in live view mode.

[:E] Note

You can click Browse to change the directory for saving the clips and
pictures, and click Open to open the set folder of clips and picture saving.

Click Save to enable the settings.

7.4.2 System Settings

Follow the instructions below to configure the system settings, include System
Settings, Maintenance, Security, and User Management, etc.

Click System to enter the settings page.

Basic Information

Click System Settings - Basic Information to enter the settings page. On
the page, you can edit Device Name and Device No. Set the Language and
System Type according to your needs.

Click Save to enable the settings.

Time Settings

Click System Settings - Time Settings to enter the settings page. Select the
Time Zone of your location from the drop-down list.
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e Enable NTP, set the Server Address, NTP Port and Interval.

¢ Enable Manual Time Sync., set the time manually or check the Sync.
with computer time.

Click Save to enable the settings.

DST

Click System Settings - DST to enable DST. Set the parameters according to
your needs and click Save to enable the settings.

Maintenance

Click Maintenance - Upgrade & Maintenance to enter the settings page.

nnnnnn

ggggggg

Figure 7-2 Maintenance
e Reboot: Click Reboot to reboot the device.
e Restore

Click Restore to reset all the parameters, except the IP parameters
and user information, to the default settings.

Default
Click Default to restore all parameters to default settings.
e Export parameters:
1. Click Device Parameters to pop up the dialog box.

2. Set and confirm the encryption password.
3. Click OK to export parameters.

e Import Config. File:
1. Click Browse to select the configuration file.
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2. Click Import and enter the encryption password to import.

e Upgrade: Click Browse to select the upgrade file.

D}] Note

The upgrading process will last 1 to 10 minutes, do not power off during
the upgrading. The device reboots automatically after upgrading.

User Management

Click User Management to enter the settings page.

Administrator can edit the permission for the users.

[E] Note

We highly recommend you to create a strong password of your own
choosing (using a minimum of 8 characters, including at least three kinds of
following categories: upper case letters, lower case letters, numbers, and
special characters) in order to increase the security of your product. And we
recommend you change your password regularly, especially in the high
security system, changing the password monthly or weekly can better
protect your product.

Online Users

Click User Management -> Online Users to enter the page.

Figure 7-3 Online Users

Click Refresh to get the present information.

Arming/Disarming Information

Click User Management - Arming/Disarming Information to view the
information. Click Refresh to get the present information.
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7.4.3 Network Settings

TCP/IP Settings

TCP/IP settings must be properly configured before you operate the device over
network. The device supports IPv4.

Steps
1. Click Network - Basic Settings - TCP/IP to enter the settings page.

DHCP
IPv4 Address
IPv4 Subnet Mask | 255.255.255.0
IPv4 Default Gateway
Mac Address
MTU
Alarm Center IP | 0.0.0.0

Alarm Host Port | 0

DNS Server
Preferred DNS Server | 8.8.8.8

Alternate DNS Server | 8.8.4.4

Figure 7-4 TCP/IP Settings

2. Configure the network parameters.
- Check DHCP, the device will get the parameters automatically.
- Set the IPv4 Address, IPv4 Subnet Mask and IPv4 Default Gateway
manually.

3. Configure the DNS server.
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4. Click Save to enable the settings.

Port Settings

Steps
1. Click Network -> Basic Settings - Port to enter the settings page.

HTTP Port = 80
RTSP Port
HTTPS Port = 443
Server Port | 8000

SIP Server Port = 5065

Figure 7-5 Port Settings

2. Set the ports of the device.
HTTP Port

The default port number is 80, and it can be changed to any port No. which
is not occupied.

HTTPS Port

The default port number is 443, and it can be changed to any port No. which
is not occupied.

RTSP Port
The default port number is 554.
Server Port

The default server port number is 8000, and it can be changed to any port
No. ranges from 2000 to 65535.

SIP Server Port
The default port number is 5065, and it can be changed to any port No.
which is not occupied.

3. Click Save to enable the settings.

SIP Setting
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Steps
1. Click Network -> Basic Settings -> SIP to enter the settings page.

Enable VOIP Gateway
Register User Name
Password
Server Address
Server Port = 5060
Expiry Time | 60 minute(s)
Register Status
Number

Display User Name

Figure 7-6 SIP Settings
2. Check Enable VOIP Gateway.
3. Configure the SIP parameters.
4. Click Save to enable the settings.

FTP Settings

Steps
1. Click Network > Advanced -» FTP to enter the settings page.
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EANE I S

Enable FTP
Server Type  Server IP Address v
Server IP Address | 0.0.0.0
Port = 21

[ Enable Anonymous

User Name

Password
Directory Structure | Save in the child directory v
Parent Directory | Building No. & Unit No. vl
Child Directory | Time v

Picture Naming Rules

Delimiter | _
Named Iltem | Option1 l]
Named Element | Time l]

Figure 7-7 FTP Settings
Check Enable FTP.
Select Server Type.
Input the Server IP Address and Port.

Configure the FTP Settings, and the user name and password are required for the
server login.

Set the Directory Structure, Parent Directory and Child Directory.
Set the picture naming rules.

Click Save to enable the settings.
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Ezviz Settings
Steps
1. Click Network -> Advanced -» Ezviz to enter the settings page.
Platform Access Mode [v]
Enable
Server IP Custom
Register Status

Verification Code = eeeese

Figure 7-8 Ezviz Settings
2. Check the checkbox of Enable to enable the function.
3. Select the Platform Access Mode.

EE] Note

Hik-Connect is an application for mobile devices. With the App, you can view live
image of the device, receive alarm notification and so on.

4. Create a Stream Encryption/Encryption for the device.

D}] Note

6 to 12 letters (a to z, A to Z) or numbers (0 to 9), case sensitive. You are
recommended to use a combination of no less than 8 letters or numbers.

5. Click Save to enable the settings.

7.4.4 Video & Audio Settings

Video Parameters
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Steps
1. Click Video/Audio - Video to enter the settings page.

Stream Type = Main Stream

<]

Video Type = Video&Audio

[

Resolution = 1280*720P

<]

Bitrate Type = Variable

<]

Video Quality = Medium

[

Frame Rate | 25 i] fps
Max. Bitrate = 2048 Kbps
Video Encoding | H.264 v
| Frame Interval = 50
Audio Encoding | G.711ulaw v

Figure 7-9 Video Parameters
Select the Stream Type.

3. Configure the video parameters.
Stream Type

Select the stream type to main stream or sub stream.
Video Type

Select the stream type to video stream, or video & audio composite stream.
The audio signal will be recorded only when the Video Type is Video &
Audio.

Resolution
Select the resolution of the video output.

Bitrate Type
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4.

Select the bitrate type to constant or variable.
Video Quality

When bitrate type is selected as Variable, 6 levels of video quality are
selectable.

Frame Rate

Set the frame rate. The frame rate is to describe the frequency at which the
video stream is updated and it is measured by frames per second (fps). A
higher frame rate is advantageous when there is movement in the video
stream, as it maintains image quality throughout.

Max. Bitrate

Set the max. bitrate from 32 to 16384 Kbps. The higher value corresponds to
the higher video quality, but the better bandwidth is required.

Video Encoding

The device supports H.264.
| Frame Interval

Set | Frame Interval from 1 to 400.
Audio Encoding

The device support G.711ulaw.

Click Save to enable the settings.

Audio Parameters

Steps

1. Click Video/Audio - Audio to enter the settings page.

2. Adjust the Input Volume, Output Volume and Speak Volume.
EE] Note
Available range of volume: 0 to 10.

3. Click Save to enable the settings.

7.4.5 Image Settings

Display Settings
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Configure the image adjustment, backlight settings and other parameters in display
settings.

Steps
1. Click Image -» Display Settings to enter the display settings page.

dard | PAL(S0HZ) v

VDR  Disable v

Defautt
Image Adju... Bright
Day/Night S.

Backlight

Figure 7-10 Display Settings
Select the Format.

3. Set the display parameters.
WDR

Wide Dynamic Range can be used when there is a high contrast of the bright
area and the dark area of the scene.

Brightness

Brightness describes bright of the image, which ranges from 1 to 100.
Contrast

Contrast describes the contrast of the image, which ranges from 1 to 100.
Saturation

Saturation describes the colorfulness of the image color, which ranges from 1
to 100.

Sharpness

Sharpness describes the edge contrast of the image, which ranges from 1 to
100.

4. Set the Day/Night Mode.

33



Video Intercom Vandal-Resistant Doorbell User Manual

Default
Image Adjus... Day/Night Switch = Auto ﬂ
Day/Night... Sensitivity | 4 V|
Backlight

Figure 7-11 Day/Night Mode
- Set Day Mode or Night Mode manually.
- Set the mode as Auto and edit the sensitivity according to your needs.
- Set the mode as Scheduled-Switch. Set the start time and end time.

DI] Note

Daytime is from configured start time to configured time. The rest of the time is
set as night by default.

5. Set the backlight parameters.
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Default

Image Adjus... Enable BLC
Day/Night S... BLC Area  Disable ﬂ
Backlight

Figure 7-12 Backlight
1) Check the checkbox to enable BLC.
2) Select BLC Area.
6. Click Save to enable the settings.

OSD Settings

You can customize the camera name, time/date format, display mode, and OSD size
displayed on the live view.

Steps
1. Click Image - OSD Settings to enter the settings page.

2. Check the corresponding checkbox to select the display of camera name, date or
week if required.

Edit the Camera Name.
Select from the drop-down list to set the Time Format and Date Format.
Adjust the OSD position.

AL S

Click Save to enable the settings.

7.4.6 Event Settings
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Motion Detection

Motion detection detects the moving objects in the configured surveillance area,
and a series of actions can be taken when the alarm is triggered.

Steps
1. Click Event - Motion to enter the settings page.

Enable Motion Detection
Arming Schedule Linkage Method

X

Sensitivity em—() 2

Figure 7-13 Motion Detection
Check Enable Motion Detection to enable the function.

Click Draw Area. Click and drag the mouse on the live video to draw a motion
detection area. Click Stop Drawing to finish drawing one area. Click Save to save
the settings.

Clear Area Click Clear All to clear all of the areas.

Adjust Sensitivity  Move the slider to set the sensitivity of the detection.
4. Click Arming Schedule to edit the arming schedule.
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5. Click on the time bar and drag the mouse to select the time period. Click Save to
save the settings.

Delete Schedule  Click Delete to delete the current arming schedule.

6. Click Linkage Method to enable the linkages.
Notify Surveillance Center

Send an exception or alarm signal to the remote management software
when an event occurs.

7. Click Save to enable the settings.

Access Control Events

Steps
1. Click Event - Basic Event - Access Control Event to enter the settings page.
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Major Type = Device Event l]
Minor Type = Tampering Alarm [v]

Normal Linkage

Notify Surveillance Center

Figure 7-14 Access Control Event
2. Select the Major Type as Device Event or Door Event.
3. Select the type of the Normal Linkage for the event.
4. Click Save to enable the settings.

7.4.7 Intercom Settings

Device ID Configuration
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Steps
1. Click Device ID Settings to enter the page.
Device Type = Door Station V|
Period No. 1
Building No. | 1
Unit No. 1
Floor No. 1 v
Door Station No. = 0

Community No. | 0

Figure 7-15 Device ID Settings

2. Select the device type from the drop-down list, and set the corresponding
information.

3. Click Save to enable the device number configuration.

[:E] Note

e For main door station (D series or V series), the serial No. is 0.

e For sub door station (D series or V series), the serial No. cannot be 0. Serial
No. ranges from 1 to 99.

e For each villa or building, at least one main door station (D series or V series)
should be configured, and one sub door stations (D series or V series) can be
customized.

e For one main door station (D series or V series), up to 8 sub door stations
can be configured.

Linked Network Settings

Steps
1. Click Intercom - Linked Network Settings to enter the settings page.
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Register Number
Password
Master Station IP | 0.0.0.0
Master Station SIP Clien... | 21
Private SIP Server IP '~ 0.0.0.0
Private SIP Server Port = 1234

SIP Client Port | 123

Figure 7-16 Linked Network Settings
Set the master station IP address and master station SIP cllient Port.
Set the private SIP server IP address and private SIP Server Port.
Set the SIP Client Port.

Enter the password.

o n kW N

Click Save to enable the settings.

Time Parameters

Click Intercom -» Time Parameters to enter the page.

Configure the time parameters and click Save.

DI] Note

Maximum speaking time varies from 90s to 120s, and maximum message time varies
from 30s to 60s.

Intercom Protocol

Slide to enable protocol 1.0.
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Ring-Back Tone Settings

Click Intercom -» Ringbacktone Settings to enter the settings page.
Click Add to select the ring tone from PC.

EE] Note

Available Audio Format: WAV, AAC, Size: Less than 600 KB, Sample Rate: 8000Hz,
Mono.

Press Button to Call

Steps
1. Click Intercom - Press Button to Call to enter the settings page.
2. Setthe parameters.
- Edit call No. for every button.
- Check Call Management Center to set the button calling center.
D}] Note
If you check Call Management Center and set the call No. as well, call
management center has higher privilege than call No.
1/0 Settings
Steps
1. Click Intercom - 1/0 Settings to enter the I/O input and output settings page.
2. Select 1/0 input No., input mode, output No., and output mode.
3. Click Save to enable the settings.

EE] Note

e For door station, there are 4 1/0O input terminals. By default, Terminal 1 and 2

correspond to Door Status. Terminal 3 and 4 correspond to interfaces of
Door Switch.

e For door station, there are 2 /O Output Terminals. Terminal 1 and 2
correspond to Door interfaces (NO1/COM/NC1; NO2/COM/NC2) of door
station. Door 1 is enabled by default. You can enable/disable 10 Out
according to needs.
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7.4.8 Access Control Settings

Door Parameters

Steps

1. Click Access Control - Door Parameters to enter the settings page.

Door | Door1 (v
Door Name
Door Contact Remain Closed  (® Remain Open
Lock Action Time | 15 S

Figure 7-17 Door Parameters
Select the door and edit the door name.
Set door contact status.

Set lock action time.

i & W N

Click Save to enable the settings.

Elevator Control

Before You Start

e Make sure your door station is in the mode of main door station. Only the main
door station support elevator control function.

e Make sure your door station has been connected to the elevator controller via
RS-485 wire if you want to use RS-485 interface.

Steps

1. Click Access Control - Elevator Control to enter the corresponding
configuration page.
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i & W N

[J Enable elevator control

Elevator No. = Elevator No.1 l’
Elevator Controller Type [v]
Interface Type ~ Network Interface [v]

Negative Floor Capacity
Alarm Receiver Type  IP l’

Server IP Address

Port

User Name

Password

Figure 7-18 Elevator Control
Check to enable elevator control function.
Select an Elevator No., and select an elevator controller type for the elevator.
Set the Negative Floor.

Select the Interface Type as RS-485 or Network Interface. And enable the

elevator control.

- If you select RS-485, make sure you have connected the door station to the
elevator controller with RS-485 wire.

- If you select Network interface, enter the elevator controller's IP address,
port No., user name, and password.

Click Save to enable the settings.

DI] Note

e Up to 4 elevator controllers can be connected to one door station.
e Up to 10 negative floors can be added.

e Make sure the interface types of elevator controllers, which are connected
to the same door station are consistent.
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7.5 Number Settings

Link the room No. and SIP numbers.
Click Number Settings to enter the page.
Click Add, set the Room No. and SIP numbers in the pop-up dialog box.

7.6 Device Management

You can manage the linked device on the page.

Click Device List to enter the settings page.

Add Device

e Click Add to add the indoor station or sub door station. Enter the
parameters and click OK to add.

e Click Import. Enter the information of the device in the template to
import devices in batch.

Export

Click Export to export the information to the PC.

Upgrade

e Click Upload Package to select the upgrade package.

e Click Timing Upgrading, slide Enable auto-upgrade to set the start time
and end time. The device will upgrade from start time to end time
automatically.

e Click Upgrading Status to view the version fo the device.
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A. Appendix

Installation Notice

While installing the doorbell, make sure that the distance between any two
devices is far enough to avoid the howling and echo. The distance between
two devices is recommended to be longer than 10 meters.

D}] Note

Devices mentioned here refer to indoor station, door station and master
station.

Wiring Cables
Cable Specification
Power Cord of Doorbell RVV 2*1.0
Network Cable of Doorbell UTP-five Categories
Door Lock Wiring (with Door Contact) RVV 4*1.0
Door Lock Wiring (without Door Contact) RVV 2*1.0
Exit Button Wiring RVV 2*0.5
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B. Communication Matrix and Device
Command

Communication Matrix

Scan the following QR code to get the device communication matrix.

Note that the matrix contains all communication ports of Hikvision access
control and video intercom devices.

Figure B-1 QR Code of Communication Matrix

Device Command

Scan the following QR code to get the device common serial port
commands.

Note that the command list contains all commonly used serial ports
commands for all Hikvision access control and video intercom devices.

Figure B-2 Device Command
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Appearance

@ Microphone @ Built-in Camera @ Low Illumination Supplement Light ] |

(@) call Button (5) Loudspeaker

Note: The appearance of the device vary according to different model. Refers to the actual device.
Terminal

@ 12 VDC: 12 VDC Power Supply Input @ Al: Alarm Input

() LAN: Network Interface (PoE Supported) £2) GND: Grounding

@ COM: Common Interface

@ NO: Door Lock Relay Output (Connect Electric Strike)
@ NC: Door Lock Relay Output (Connect Electric Bolt or Magnetic Lock)

IN ouT

| Al G [COM NO NC

CXCICIC,

LAN | |
Note: Wiring description refers to the User Manual. O O O O O
Installation I\

Before you begin: | |
® Make sure the device in the package is in good condition and all the assembly parts are I& L
included.

@ The device supports two ways of power supply: 12 VDC, or PoE power supply. Please

©

@ Make sure the wall is strong enough to withstand 4 times the weight of the doorbell.
Check the product specification for the installation environment.

X Mounting Accessories A
To install the doorbell onto the wall, you are required to use a matched mounting plate.
9% Wall Mounting

1. Fix the wall mounting plate to the wall with 4 expansion screws.

make sure your power supply matches your doorbell. i
@ Make sure all the related equipment is power-off during the installation. /y © POWER ALARM

2. Insert terminal blocks into interfaces of the doorbell body, and connect the network
cable.

3. Fix the doorbell body to the protective shield tightly.

4. Hook the doorbell to the wall mounting plate tightly. 44
5. Use the set screw to secure the doorbell with the mounting plate.

A Configuration
@ Set Up Mobile Client

Before you begin:
Make sure your mobile device has been connected to Wi-Fi. n
1. Install Hik-Connect client and register a user account for iOS and Android.

1) Search Hik-Connect in App Store or Hikvision website to download and install the
client.

2) Launch the App and follow the on-screen instructions to register a user account.
2. Start the client, and login the client.

@ set Up Doorbell via Client
To operate the doorbell normally, you should add the doorbell to the client.
1. On the home page of the client, tap Add Device.
- Scan QR Code of the doorbell to add.
Note: The QR Code is printed on the label, which is on the rear panel of doorbell. If you
have already installed the device, you can scan the QR code in the user manual.
- Tap Image icon to select QR code picture to add.
- Tap Edit icon to enter Serial No. of the doorbell to add.
2. Tap Next. Connect the device to a router with a network cable, and tap Connected.
Note: Make sure your mobile device is connected to the same router.
3. The account is connected to the device.

© Set Up Doorbell via Indoor Station
1. Choose Language and tap Next.
. Set network parameters and tap Next.
- Edit Local IP, Subnet Mask and Gateway parameters.
- Enable DHCP, the device will get network parameters automatically.
. Configure the indoor station and tap Next.
a. Select Indoor Station Type.
b. Edit Floor and Room No.
Linked related devices and tap Next. If the device and the indoor station are in the

82

Expansion Screws

Network Interface
T
Power Interface
'
n

Alarm Interface

N

Wall Mounting Plate

Unit:mm Terminal Blocks

Network Cable

w

>

same LAN, the device will be displayed in the list. Tap the device or enter the serial No.
to link.

a. Tap the doorbell in the list to link.

b. Tap the settings icon to pop up the Network Settings page.

c. Edit the network parameters of the doorbell manually or enable DHCP to get the
network parameters automatically.

d. Optional: Enable Synchronize Language to synchronize the Language of doorbell
with indoor station.

e. Tap OK to save the settings.
5. Tap Finish to save the settings.

@ Remote Operation
@ Live View via Mobile Client
Tap the doorbell in the list to open the floating windows. And then tap the floating
window to enter the Live View page. U
Tap the video on the screen, you can tap [ to capture the screen.
Tap to record.
O Two-Way Audio
® Call from client software: On the Live View page, tap ] to create a call between the
client and the device.
® Receive call from the device:
You can receive or decline the call from device.
- Tap & to receive the call.
- Tap @ to decline the call.
- Tap @ to unlock the door remotely.
- Tap @ to adjust the volume.
- When you communtication with the device, you can tap @ to mute.
® Call indoor station: Press call button to create a call between the indoor station and th
doorbell.
@ Unlock Remotely via Mobile Client

On the main page or on the live view page, tap @ to unlock the door.

Protective Shield

7N

Doorbell
Main Body

0

0

O
N/

D_ Set Screw

O——Rubber Plug

Refer to Video Intercom Vandal-Resistant Doorbell User Manual (scan the QR code) for details

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



FRANCAIS

Apparence
(@ Microphone (@) caméraintégrée  (3) Lumiére supplémentaire en cas de faible
(@ Bouton d'appel () Haut-parleur éclairage

Remarque : 'apparence de 'appareil varie selon le modgle. Reportez-vous & appareil proprement dit.

Borne

Remarque : reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation pour une description du cablage.
Installation
Avant de commencer :
assurez-vous que I'‘équipement connexe est bien hors tension pendant I'installation.
Configuration
@ Configuration du client mobile
Avant de commencer :
assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile est bien connecté au Wi-Fi.
1.Installez le client Hik-Connect et enregistrez un compte utilisateur pour iOS et Android.
1)Recherchez Hik-Connect dans I’App Store ou sur le site officiel pour télécharger et
installer le client.

2)Lancez I'application et suivez les instructions a 'écran pour enregistrer un compte
utilisateur.
2.Démarrez le client, et connectez-vous a ce dernier.
@ Configuration de la sonnette via le client
Pour faire fonctionner la sonnette normalement, vous devez ajouter la sonnette au
client.
Suivez les instructions sur les interfaces client correspondantes.
© Configuration de la sonnette via la station intérieure

Mettez sous tension la station intérieure. Suivez les instructions sur les interfaces
correspondantes.

Consultez le Manuel de utilisateur (scannez le code QR) pour plus de détails.

PORTUGUES
Aspeto

@ Microfone () camara integrada (3) Luz suplementar para baixa
(@) Botdo de chamada  (5) Altifalante iluminagéo
Nota: O aspeto do dispositivo varia consoante o modelo. Consulte o proprio dispositivo.
Terminal
Nota: Para obter a descrigdo da fiagdo, consulte o Manual de Utilizador.
Instalac3o
Antes de comegar:
Certifique-se de que, durante a instalagdo, todo o equipamento relacionado se encontra
desligado.

Configuragdo
@ Configurar o cliente mével
Antes de comegar:
Certifique-se de que o seu dispositivo mével esta ligado a rede Wi-Fi.
1.Instale o cliente Hik-Connect e registe-se numa conta de utilizador para iOS e Android.
1)Procure a Hik-Connect na App Store ou no website oficial para transferir e instalar o
cliente.

2)Inicie a Aplicagdo e siga as instrugdes apresentadas no ecrd para registar uma conta de
utilizador.
2.Lligue o cliente e inicie sessdo.
@ Configurar a campainha através do cliente
Para operar a campainha normalmente, deve adicionar a campainha ao cliente.
Siga as mensagens apresentadas nas interfaces do cliente correspondentes.
© Configurar a campainha através da estagdo interior
Ligue a estagdo interior. Siga as mensagens apresentadas nas interfaces correspondentes.

Consulte o Manual de Utilizador (leia o cédigo QR) para obter mais detalhes.

DEUTSCH
Verweise auf Schaubilder
Aufbau

@ Mikrofon @ Integrierte Kamera (3) zusatzlicht fir schwache
@) Ruftaste ®) Lautsprecher Beleuchtung

Hinweis: Der Aufbau des Gerits variiert je nach Modell. Beziehen Sie sich auf das tatséchliche Gerat.

Anschlussklemmen

Hinweis: Die Beschreibung der Verkabelung finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.
Installation

Bevor Sie beginnen:

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gerite wahrend der Montage ausgeschaltet sind.
Konfiguration

@ Mobile Client einrichten
Bevor Sie beginnen:
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr mobiles Gerat tiber WLAN verbunden ist.

1.Installieren Sie den Hik-Connect und registrieren Sie ein Benutzerkonto fir iOS und Android.

1)Suchen Sie Hik-Connect im App Store oder auf der offiziellen Website, um den Client
herunterzuladen und zu installieren.

2)Starten Sie die App und folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um ein
Benutzerkonto zu registrieren.

2.Starten Sie den Client und melden Sie sich am Client an.
@ Turklingel tiber Client einrichten

Damit Sie die Turklingel normal bedienen kénnen, mussen Sie die Tirklingel dem

Client hinzufugen.

Folgen Sie den Aufforderungen in den entsprechenden Client-Mens.

© Turklingel Giber Innenstation einrichten
Schalten Sie die Innenstation ein. Folgen Sie den Aufforderungen in den
entsprechenden Menis.

Schlagen Sie fir Einzelheiten im Benutzerhandbuch (scannen Sie den QR-Code) nach.

NEDERLANDS
H Uiterlijk

@ Microfoon @ Ingebouwde camera @ Extra verlichting met lage
(@ Oproeptoets () Luidspreker verlichting

Opmerking: De verschijningsvorm van het apparaat kan variéren naar gelang de verschillende modellen. Verwijst naar
het daadwerkelijke apparaat.

Aansluitklem
Opmerking: De omschrijving van de bedrading verwijst naar de gebruiksaanwijzing.
Installatie
Voordat u begint:
Zorg ervoor dat alle gerelateerde apparatuur tijdens de installatie is uitgeschakeld.

A Configuratie

@ Mobile Client installeren
Voordat u begint:
Zorg ervoor dat uw mobiele apparaat met WiFi is verbonden.
1.Installeer Hik-Connect en registreer een gebruikersaccount voor iOS en Android.
1)Zoek Hik-Connect op in de App Store of op de officiéle website om de client te
downloaden en installeren.
2)Start de applicatie en volg de instructies op het scherm om een gebruikersaccount te
registreren.
2.Start de client en log de client in.

@ De deurbel installeren middels Client

Om de deurbel normaal te kunnen bedienen moet u de deurbel aan de client toevoegen.
Volg de aanwijzingen op de daarbij behorende clientinterfaces.

© De deurbel installeren middels het binnenstation
Schakel het binnenstation in. Volg de aanwijzingen op desbetreffende interfaces.

Verwijst naar de gebruikershandleiding (scan de QR-code) voor meer informatie.

ESPANOL
Referencias del diagrama

Apariencia
@ Micréfono (@ camaraincorporada  (3) Luz complementaria de baja

(@) Botén de llamada ®) Altavoz iluminacion
Nota: El aspecto del dispositivo varia en funcién del modelo. Refiérase al dispositivo en cuestion

Terminal

Nota: Para ver una descripcién del cableado, consulte el manual de usuario.

Instalacion

Antes de empezar:
Asegurese de que el equipo relacionado esté apagado durante la instalacion.
Configuracion
@ Configuracién del cliente mévil
Antes de empezar:
Asegurese de haber conectado el dispositivo movil a la red wifi.
1.Instale el cliente Hik-Connect y registre una cuenta de usuario para iOS y Android.
1)Busque Hik-Connect en la App Store o en el sitio web oficial para descargar e instalar el
software de cliente.
2)Abra la aplicacion y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para registrar una
cuenta de usuario.
2.Ejecute el software de cliente e inicie sesion en él.

@ Configuracién del videoportero a través del software de cliente
Para utilizar el videoportero con normalidad, debe afiadirlo al software de cliente.
Siga los avisos de las interfaces correspondientes del software de cliente.

© Configuracién del videoportero a través de la estacion interior

Encienda la estacidn interior. Siga los avisos de las interfaces correspondientes.

Consulte el manual de usuario (escaneo del codigo QR) para obtener més informacién.

CESTINA
Vzhled

@ Mikrofon @Vestavéné kamera

(@) Tlatitko pro volani (5) Reproduktor

Poznémka: Vzhled zafizen se u riiznych modelt lisi. Viz konkrétni zafizent.
Svorkovnice

Poznémka: Popis zapojeni viz uzivatelska prirucka.

v

Montaz

Drive neZ zacnete:

Béhem instalace se ujistéte, Ze vSechna souvisejici zafizeni jsou vypnutd.

A Konfigurace

@ Nastaveni mobilniho klienta

Drive neZ zacnete:

Zkontrolujte, Ze je mobilni zafizeni pfipojené k siti Wi-Fi.

1.Nainstalujte klienta Hik-Connect a zaregistrujte si uZivatelsky ucet pro systém iOS a Android.
1)V obchodé App Store nebo na oficidlnim webu vyhledejte klientskou aplikaci Hik-Connect,

stdhnéte ji a nainstalujte.

2)Spustte aplikaci a registrujte si uZivatelsky ucet podle pokynii na obrazovce.

2.Spustte klienta a pfihlaste se.

@ Nastaveni domovniho zvonku prostfednictvim klienta

Pro bézné ovladani domovniho zvonku je tfeba domovni zvonek pfidat do klienta.
Postupujte podle vyzev v pfislusném rozhrani klienta.

© Nastaveni domovniho zvonku prostfednictvim vnitini stanice
Zapnéte vnitini stanici. Postupujte podle vyzev v pfisluSném rozhrani.

@ Doplrikové osvétleni pfi slabém
osvétleni

Podrobnosti najdete v uz é prirucee (r kéd QR).

ITALIANO

Aspetto

@ Microfono @ Telecamera integrata @ Luce supplementare per ambienti

(@ Ppulsante di chiamata (5) Altoparlante poco illuminati
Nota: L'aspetto del dispositivo varia in base al modello. Fare riferimento al dispositivo effettivo.

Morsettiera

Nota: la descrizione del cablaggio fa riferimento al manuale d'uso.

Installazione
Prima di iniziare:
Verificare che durante I'installazione tutte le apparecchiature correlate siano spente.

A Configurazione

@ Configurazione del client per dispositivi mobili
Prima di iniziare:
Verificare che il dispositivo mobile sia connesso alla rete Wi-Fi.
1.Installare il client Hik-Connect e creare un account utente per iOS o Android.
1)Cercare Hik-Connect nell'App Store o sul sito ufficiale, quindi scaricarlo e
installare il client.
2)Avviare I'app e seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo per creare un
account utente.
2.Avviare il client ed eseguire il login.

@ Configurazione del campanello tramite client
Per utilizzare il campanello & necessario aggiungerlo al client.
Seguire le indicazioni sull'interfaccia del client corrispondente.
© Configurazione del campanello tramite stazione interna
Accendere la stazione interna. Seguire le indicazioni sull'interfaccia corrispondente.

Per i dettagli, fare riferimento al manuale d'uso (scansionare il QR code).

DANSK
(Diagramoversigt

Diagramoversigt

[ Overblik

@ Mikrofon @ Indbygget kamera @ Ekstra lys til lavt

@ Opkaldsknap @ Hgjttaler lysniveau

Bemaerk: Enhedens udseende kan variere afheengigt af forskellige modeller. Der henvises til den faktiske enhed.
Terminal

Bemaerk: For beskrivelse af kabelfgring henvises til brugervejledningen.
Installation

For du starter:

Kontrollér, at alt tilknyttet udstyr er slukket under installationen.

A Konfiguration

@ Konfigurér mobilklient
For du starter:
Sgrg for, at din mobilenhed har forbindelse til wi-fi.
1.Installer Hik-Connect, og opret en brugerkonto til iOS og Android.
1)Sgg efter Hik-Connect i App Store eller et officielt websted for at downloade og
installere appen.
2)Start appen, og fglg instruktionerne pa skaermen for at oprette en brugerkonto.
2.Start klienten, og log ind.

@ Konfigurér dgrtelefon via klient
For at bruge dgrtelefonen normalt skal du fgje den til klienten.
Folg vejledningen pa de tilsvarende sider i klienten.

© Konfigurér dgrklokke via indendgrsstation

Teend indendgrsstationen. Fglg vejledningen pa de tilsvarende greenseflader.

Du kan finde flere oplysninger i brugervejledningen (scan QR-koden).

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



MAGYAR
Megjelenés

@ Mikrofon @ Beépitett kamera
(@ Hivasgomb (5) Hangsz6ré
Megjegyzés: Az eszkoz megjelenése a kiilonbz6 modellektdl filggSen valtozik. Lésd az aktudlis eszkozt.

Csatlakozd

Megjegyzés: A huzalozas leirésa a hasznalati tmutatoban leirtakra hivatkozik.
Telepités
Mielétt belekezd:
A telepités el6tt ellendrizze, hogy az 6sszes kapcsolddd berendezés ki van-e kapcsolva.
Konfiguralas
@ Mobil kliens beallitasa
Mielétt belekezd:
Ellendrizze, hogy a mobil eszkdzt csatlakoztatta a Wi-Fi-hdldzatra.
1.Telepitse a Hik-Connect klienst és regisztraljon egy felhasznaldi fidkot iOS és Android
operacios rendszerekhez.
1)A kliens letoltéséhez és telepitéséhez keresse meg a Hik-Connect alkalmazast az App Store
webdruhazban, vagy a hivatalos weboldalon.
2)A felhasznaldi fidk regisztraldsahoz inditsa el az alkalmazést és kdvesse a képernyén
megjelend utasitasokat.
2.Inditsa el a klienst, majd jelentkezzen be a kliensbe.

@ Kapucseng bedllitasa kliensen keresztul
A kapucseng6 normal miikodtetéséhez adja hozza a kapucsengét a klienshez.
Kovesse a megfelel§ kliensinterfészeken megjelend utasitasokat.

© Kapucsengg bedllitdsa beltéri allomason keresztiil

Kapcsolja be a beltéri dllomast. Kovesse a megfelel§ interfészeken megjelend
utasitasokat.

Kis fényereji
segédfény

Tovabbi tudnivalokért lasd a hasznalati Gtmutatét (olvassa be a QR-kédot)

TURKCE
Sema Referanslar

Gorinim
(@ Mikrofon @ Yerlesik kKamera (3) Dusiik Aydinlatma Ek
(@) Arama Dugmesi (5) Hoparlor IsIg1

Not: Cihazin gériintimi farkli modellere gére degisiklik gosterir. Meveut cihazla ilgilidir.

Terminal

Not: Kablo baglantr agiklamasi igin Kullanim Kilavuzuna bakin.

Kurulum

Baslamadan énce:
Montaj islemi esnasinda ilgili tim cihazlarin giiciintin kapali oldugundan emin olun.

A Yapilandirma
@ Mobil istemciyi Kurun

Baslamadan énce:
Mobil cihazinizin Wi-Fi'ye baglandigindan emin olun.
1.Hik-Connect istemcisini kurun ardindan iOS ve Android igin bir kullanici hesabi
kaydi yapin.
1)istemciyi indirip yiiklemek igin App Store'da veya resmi web sitesinde
Hik-Connect'i arayin.
2)Uygulamayi baslatin ve bir kullanici hesabi kaydi yapmak igin ekran yonergelerini
takip edin.
2.istemciyi baglatin ve istemcide oturum agin.
@ istemci Uzerinden Kapi Zilini Kurun
Kapi zilini normal bir sekilde galistirmak igin kapi zilini istemciye eklemeniz gerekir.
ilgili istemci arayiizlerindeki talimatlara uyun.

© Kapi Zilini i¢ Mekan istasyonu Uzerinden Kurun

i¢ mekan istasyonunu agin. ilgili arayiizlerdeki talimatlara uyun.

Ayrintilar igin Kullanim Kilavuzuna (QR kodu tarayin) bakin.

POLSKI
Elementy urzadzenia

@ Mikrofon @ Whbudowana kamera @ Oswietlenie pomocnicze o niskiej
(@) Przycisk potaczenia  (5) Gtosnik intensywnosci
Uwaga: Wyglad urzadzenia jest zalezny od modelu. Sprawd? specyfikacje danego urzadzenia.

Ztacza

Uwaga: Opis pofaczeri jest dostepny w Podreczniku uzytkownika.
Instalacja
Zanim rozpoczniesz:
Upewnij sig, ze cate powigzane wyposazenie jest odtagczone od zasilania podczas instalacji.
Konfiguracja
@ Konfiguracja aplikacji Mobile Client
Zanim rozpoczniesz:
Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie przenosne zostato potaczone z siecig Wi-Fi.
1.Zainstaluj aplikacje klienckg Hik-Connect i zarejestruj konto uzytkownika dla systemu iOS i
Android.
a)Wyszukaj , Hik-Connect ” w sklepie App Store lub oficjalnej witrynie internetowej, aby
pobra¢ i zainstalowac aplikacje kliencka.
b)Uruchom aplikacje i postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie, aby
zarejestrowac konto uzytkownika.
2.Uruchom i zaloguj aplikacje kliencka.
@ Konfiguracja dzwonka drzwiowego przy uzyciu aplikacji klienckiej
Aby prawidtowo korzysta¢ z dzwonka drzwiowego, nalezy doda¢ go do aplikacji klienckiej.
Postepuj zgodnie z monitami w aplikacji klienckiej.
© Konfiguracja dzwonka drzwiowego przy uzyciu panelu wewnetrznego
Podtgcz zasilanie panelu wewnetrznego. Postepuj zgodnie z monitami w aplikacji.

Aby uzyskat wiecej informacji, skorzystaj z Podrecznika uzytkownika (zeskanuj kod QR).
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ROMANA
Referinte diagrama

Aspect

@ Microfon @ Camera incorporatd @ Luminad suplimentard in caz de
(@) Buton apelare (5) Difuzor iluminare slaba

Nots: Aspectul dispozitivului variazi in functie de diferite modele. Se refers la dispozitivul actual.

Nota: Descrierea cablirii face referire la manualul de utilizare.

Instalare

Inainte de a incepe:
Asigurati-va ca toate echipamentele aferente sunt oprite in timpul instalarii.

Configurare
@ Configurare Client Mobil
Inainte de a incepe:
Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul dvs. mobil a fost conectat la Wi-Fi.
1.Instalati clientul Hik-Connect si inregistrati un cont de utilizator pentru iOS si
Android.
1)Cautati Hik-Connect in App Store sau in website-ul official pentru a descarca si a
instala clientul.
2)Lansati aplicatia si urmati instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a inregistra un cont de
utilizator.
2.Porniti clientul si realizati autentificarea pentru client.
@ Configurarea soneriei de usa folosind elementul Client
Pentru a utiliza normal soneria de us3, trebuie sa adaugati soneria de usa la client.
Urmati indicatiile de pe interfetele de client corespunzatore.
© Configurarea soneriei de usa folosind statia de interior
Porniti alimentarea statiei de interior. Urmati indicatiile de pe interfetele corespunzatoare.

Consultati Manualul de utilizare (scanati codul QR) pentru a afla detalii.

PYCCKUMN

o
BHewHun sug,
(@D Mukpodor (@ Berpoennan kamepa (3) [lononHuTenbHas NoAcseTKa npu c1aGom
(@) Kronka Bbizosa  (5) AuHamuk ocBeLeHnn
Mpyveyarvie. BHEWHUT BUA YCTPOTICTBA MOXKET OTAMYATLCA B 3BUCHMOCTU OT MOAEAH. CM. $aKTUIECKOE YCTPONCTEO.

Knemma
n

Onvcarve anekTp:

YcTaHOBKa
lMpexcde yem Hayamo:
Y6eauTech, YTO BO BPEMA MOHTaXHbIX paboT Bce 060pyA0BaHME BbIKNOYEHO.

B KoHdpurypauusa

@ Hactpoitka MOBUIBLHOTO KAMEHTa
Mpexde yem Ha4amo:
Y6eautech, YTO Ha MOBUILHOM YCTPOIICTBE YCTaHOBEHO coeanHeHue no Wi-Fi.
1.YcraHoBuTe knneHT Hik-Connect 1 co3aaiiTe Nosb30BaTe/IbCKYHO YYETHYHO 3aNuch Ha
ycTpoiicTse nog, ynpasneHvem iOS nam Android.

KX NIOAKAIOYEHHIA CM. B PYKOBOACTBE NoAb30BaTENA

1)HaitanTte npunosxerune Hik-Connect 8 MarasuHe NpUAOXKEHUI AW Ha OPULMANBHOM caiiTe.

CkauaiiTe NpuUIOXKEHME 1 yCTaHOBUTE ero.
2)3anycTuTe NpUNOKEHME 1 CO3AaITe NONb30BATE/bCKYIO YHETHYIO 3anuch, caeaya
nojAcKaskam Ha sKpaHe.
2.3anycTuTe KAMEHT U BOWAMUTE B CUCTEMY.
@ Hactpoliika BepHOrO 3BOHKA B KAMEHTE
[na Hapgnexauero GyHKLUMOHUPOBAHUA ABEPHOrO 3BOHKa A06aBbTe €ro B KAMEHTCKoe
nporpammHoe obecneyeHve.
[inA aToro cnepyiite MHCTPYKUMAM B COOTBETCTBYIOLMX MHTepdelicax KAMeHTa.
e HacTpoiika fBepHOro 3BOHKa B cMCTeMe BHYTPEHHero JomodoHa
BKAtoumnTe NUTaHME BHYTPEHHErO AOMOGOHA. BbINOHUTE MHCTPYKLMMU B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX
WHTepdelicax.

[10MOAHHTENbHYI0 UHPOPMALMIO CM. B PYKOBOACTBE NoNb30BaTENA (OTCKaHMPY/iTe QR-KOA).

SLOVENCINA
F Vzhlad

(@ Mikrofén @) vstavana kamera
(@ Tiatidlo volania (5) Reproduktor
Poznémka: Vzhlad zariadenia sa i v zavislosti od modelu. Porovnajte so skutoénym zariadenim.
Svorkovnica
Poznémka: Popis vodicov ndjdete v pouzivatelskej prirucke.
Montaz
Skér, neZ zacnete:
Dbajte na to, aby pocas instaldcie boli vSetky suvisiace zariadenia vypnuté.
Konfigurdcia
@ Nastavenie mobilného klienta
Skér, neZ zacnete:
Skontrolujte, ¢i sa vase mobilné zariadenie pripojilo k sieti Wi-Fi.
1.Nainstalujte klienta Hik-Connect a zaregistrujte pouzivatelské konto pre iOS a Android.
1)Vyhladajte aplikaciu Hik-Connect v obchode App Store alebo na oficidlnej webovej
stranke, potom si stiahnite a nainstalujte klienta.
2)Spustite aplikdciu a postupom podla pokynov na obrazovke zaregistrujte
pouzivatelské konto.
2.Spustite klienta a prihlaste klienta.
@ Nastavenie vchodového zvonéeka cez klienta
Ak chcete vchodovy zvonéek bezne pouzivat, musite vehodovy zvonéek pridat do
klienta.
Postupujte podla vyziev v prislusnych rozhraniach klienta.
© Nastavenie vchodového zvonéeka cez vnutornd stanicu
Zapnite vnutornu stanicu. Postupujte podla vyziev v prislusnych rozhraniach.

(3) Pomocné svetlo pri slabom
osvetleni

Podrobnosti njdete v pouzivatelskej prirutke (naskenujte QR kéd).

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China
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BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA, CORRUPTION OF SYSTEMS, OR LOSS OF DGCUMENTATION, WHETHEK BASED ON BREACH O PROFITS DYENTREPRISE, AUINTERRUPTION DACTIVITES COMMERCIALES, GULA PERTE DES DONNEES, LA CORRUPTION DES SYSTEMES, OU LA PERTE DES DOCUMENTS, 1L SONT | | FUR BESONDERE, ZUFALLIGE, DIREKTE ODER INDIREKTE SCHADEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT DARAUF BESCHRANKT, VERLUST VON GESCHAFTSGEWINNEN, ‘COMERCIALES, INTERRUPCION DE LA ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL, PERDIDA DE DATOS, CORRUPCION DE LOS SISTENIAS 0 PERDIDA DB DOCUMENTACION, YA SEA POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL
CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION HAS BEEN BASES SUR UNE VIOUATION DE CONTRAT, UNE FAUTE (Y COMPRIS [A NEGLIGENCE) LA RESPONSABILTTE EN MATIERE DE PRODUITS, OU AUTRE, EN RAPPORT AVEC LUTILISATION DU | | GESCHAFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, DATENVERLUST, SYSTEMBESCHADIGUNG, VERLUSTVON DOKUMENTATIONEN, SET £5 AUFGRUND VON VERTRAGSBRUCH, UNERLAUBTER | | CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUVENDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O EN RELACION CON EL USO DEL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO CUANDO MIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDO UNA
TG LRI (I U DING NGO ENC ) PRODUCT LIABILITY, 3 3 PRODUIT, MEME S HIKVISION A ETE INFORME D LA POSSIBILITE D'UN TEL DOMMAGE OU D'UNE TELLE PERTE. . i HANDIUNG (EINSCHLIESSLICH FAHRLASSIGKEI), PROBUKTHAFTUNG OBER ANDERWEITIG, IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS, SELBST WENN | | SONTRATO, ACRAVIO (INCLOYENDO NEGLIGENCLY), | ; 3
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF INTERNET PROVIDES FOR INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR_ VOUS RECONNAISSEZ QUE LA NATURE INTERNET EST SOURCE DE RISQUEES DE SECURITE INHERENTS ET HIKVISION SE DEGAGE DE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE HIKVISION LRER DIE MOGLICHKET DERARTIGER SCHAREN ODER VERLUSTE INFORMIERT VAR, USTED RECONOCE QUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET IMPLICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISION NO TENDRA NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO
ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY LEAKAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, VIRUS INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET secuRiTy | | FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL, BIVULEATION DUNFORMATIONS CONFIDENTIELLES OL) ALTRES DOMMAGES DECOULANT YUNE CYBERATTAQUIE, DTUN PIRATAGE, SIE ERKENNEN AN, DASS DIE NATUR DES INTERNET INHARENTE SICHERHEITSRISIKEN MIT SICH BRINGT. HIKVISION OBERNIMMT KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FOR ANORMAL, FILTRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD U SULTANTES DE ATAQUES CIBERNETICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U OTROS RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD
B P G O O G AUk ING FROM CY g 3 3 INFORMATIQUE, D'UNE INFECTION PAR DES VIRUS, OU AUTRES RISQUES DE SECURITE LIES A INTERNET ; TOUTEFOIS, HIKVISION FOURNIRA UNE ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE] | ANGRMALEN BETI2S, BATENVERLUST ODER ANDERE SCHADEN. DIE SICH AUS CYBERANGRIFFEN, HACKERANGRIFFEN, VIRUSINFEKTION ODER ANDEREN, O O P O A O ATAQUES CIBERNCTICOS, ATAQ 3
YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE CONFORMS TO DANG LES PLUS BREFS DELAIS, LE CAS ECHEANT. SICHERHEITSRISIKEN [ INTERNET ERGEBEN; HIKVISION WIRD JEDOCH BEI BEDARF ZEITNAHEN TECHNISCHEN SUPPORT LEISTEN. 'USTED ACEPTA USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE CONFORMIDAD CON TODAS LAS LEYES APLICABLES ¥ SOLO USTED ES EL UNICO RESPONSABLE DE ASEGURAR QUE EL USO CUMPLA CON DICHAS.
THE APPLICABLE LAW. ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS PROBUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES VOUS ACCEPTEZ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT A LENSEMBLE DES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, IL EST DE VOTRE RESPONSABILITE EXCLUSIVE DE VEILLER A CE QUE SIE STIMMEN 20, DIESES PRODUKT IN UBEREINSTIMIMUNG IIT ALLEN GELTENDEN GESETZEN U VERWENDEN, UND SIE SIND ALLEIN DAFOR VERANTWORTLICH, DASS IHRE LEVES, EN ESPECIAL, USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE FORMA QUE NO INFRINIA 10S DERECHOS DE TERCERDS, INCLUYENDO, DE MANERA ENUNCIATIVA MASNO'
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS. YOU SHALL NOT USE VOTRE UTILISATION SOIT CONFQRME A LA LOVABPLICABLE, Il VOUIS APPARTIENT SURTOUT D' UTILISER CE ERODUIT DTUNE MANIERE QUL NE FORTE PAS ATTEINTE AUX VERWENDUNG GEGEN KEINE GELTENDEN GESETZE VERSTORT, INSBESONDERE SIND SIE DAFUR VERANTWORTLICH, DIESES PRODUKT SO ZU VERWENDEN, DASS BIE RECHTE LIMITATIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL, DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCION DE DATOS Y OTROS DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PRIVACIDAD.
THis PRODUCT FOR ANY PROIBITED END:USES, INCLUDING THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAFONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, PHE BEVELOPMENT OR DROITS DE TIERS, Y COVIPRIS, MAIS SANS <Y UMITER, LES DROITS DE PUBLICITE, LES DROITS DE PROFRIETE INTELLECTUELE, QU LA PROTECTION DES DONNEESET DRITTER NIGHT VERLET21 WERDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRANKT AU VEROFFENTUICHUNGSRECHTE, DIE RECHTE AN GEISTIGEM EIGENTUM ODERDEN |~ | | RS UTiiZAA E57E PROBUCTO PARA RINGUN USO PIVAL PROMIBIDO INCLUNENO EL DESRRROLLO O LA PROGUCCION DE ARMAS OF DESTRUCCION MASIVA, EL OESARROLLG
e Al | e b o et Bt e e o FASRl | Rt e et gl s i e R e e R R | e R e S i et e
T CVENTOF ANY COPICTS S s wavunL o THE APPLCASE AW T ATER RS, EN CAS BF CONFLIT ENTRE G MANOEL E1 LES L015 2N VIGUEUR, CES DERNIERES PREVALENT - MY PALL VON WIBERSPRGCHEN ZWISCHEN DIESER BEDIENUNGORNCETTUNG UND GELTENDEVI KECHT ST (ETZ1ENES MASSGERLICH HICHSO DS HABER CONRICTO NTAE ST MANIAL VA LESRAGON ViGN B O RBAESSRA. J— ot
is product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European Ce produit et, le cas échéant, les accessoires qui I'accompagnent, sont estampillés « CE » et sont donc conformes aux normes européennes harmonisées en Dieses Produkt und — sofern zutreffend — das mitgelieferte Zubehér sind mit ,CE” gekennzeichnet und entsprechen daher den geltenden harmonisierten e B o S e T s T e e arce. e O T e O P b e e ot
Sfandars e uner e Drctve 201e/25/EL the ENC Diectve 101473070, te o 5"'";““ il o CE ;/lgdgeurhvepaﬂgrslezeusl Sous [ directive relative aux équipements radioslectrites 014/S3/UE, 1a directive sur 16 emissions electromagnétiaues 3014/30/UE et € Sl Echen Normen gomaR es RERIchtiae 3634703 €L er EVRREUifie 28147 S0/EU Und der Rome Richtie 3011, €5/EQ) (€3 Diectiva de efuipos o aclo 2014/53/UE s irectv de compafbidad el étca 2014/30/U in del uso 2011/65/UE.
Dl e e L R e e B i W il s Bl ooy tiion croptene o ro c ictogramme ne dotent g e ddposés dens e décharsg mun B LR R S s e e e g o gt oo enegar e comora el o v squnalente o cesigee el
more information see: wwwrecyclethis.info i des dechets et pas pratiqué. Pour un recyclage adéquat, remette: ce prodult 3 votre revendeur lors de fachat d'un nouvel équipement équivalent, ou Sammelstellen. Weltere Informationen finden sie unter: ww recyclethis.info 2006/56/CE (directivo sobre bateias): Exte productollea una bteria que no puede se desechada e el istema municipal de basuras sin recogida selectiva dentro de la Union
= 2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery that cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the Eurapean Unjon. See the iéposez-le dans un lieu de collecte prévu 3 cet effet. Pour de plus amples informations, consultez : www.recyclethis.info. N B 2006/66/EC (Batterierichtlinie): Dieses Produkt enthalt eine Batterie, die innerhalb der Europischen Union nicht mit dem Hausmall entsorgt werden darf. Siehe Europea. Consulte la documentacion del producto para ver la informacion especifica de la bateria. La bateria lleva marcado este simbolo, que incluye unas letras indicando si
roduct documentation for specific battery information, The battery is marked with this symbol, which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), 2006/66/CE (directive su les batteries) : Ce produit renferme ne batterie qui ne doit pas étre déposée dans une décharge municipale o le tri des déchets BrRtORUmentation for SoaziRscie binwelse 10 Battorien. Die Batterie i losam Simmbol bekennieichiet, dus Joeataich dla Buthatsben cd far Cadmidm, (cd), plomo (b,
RESG (55}, o mereviry (Hg) For pToper reeyeling, recurn ine batery Lo your SappHer or to s Gesgnated colechion point. For sore miormation et pas pratiae. dans FUnon europenme. Pour plas G Drécisons sur s Batterie, reportes vouL 3 53 documentation. La battere porte le pIctogramme Froguktaokumentaion fur spesifiche Hinwelge 2 Baterier, Die Batterie st it diesem ymbol gekennzetchinet, das usatzich die Suchstahen Cd ur Cadimuum, B e o aan Vote: whow vy it .
BATTERY CauTION =" S e S co Lo B bl T o e e She el it i, = o revendeurou v derSammefcfon:Wotore formatonen Ainden S uter: i rec Ie 1o PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A LA BATERIA
CERSTn ofa atry with n ncorrect oo tht can et g o ecamol inthe s o some e by ol PRECAUTION CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE i SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 20 BATTERIEN. 1 rrichung umsehen an . bt g L Batreyoeel OB e o on o [r— 12 por emplo, o lcaso d lguncstpos d terade
= fisposal of  battery into fre of  hol oven, o mechanically crushing or culting of a baftery, th cap resul n anexplosion; ¢ Remplacer une pie pa une pie iy mauvas type peyt conduie 3 Fannularign de a garantie (par exemple, dan e cas de cortans types do piles aythjum) 2 Entsorsung von Baterien durch erbrennen oder n einem helien Ofen, oder Zerkieinrn odef Zerschneiden von Batierien, was zu einer Explosion fihren kann; I inar una bateria en e fuego o en un horno a alta temperatura, o mecnicamente aplastindola o cortindola puede dar lugar a una explosion.
ammable iquid or gas; and = Neetez pas une Datterie au feu ol dans un four chaud, i e broyez ou découpez mécaniguUcment Une baterle, car vous encoures un redtie dexplosion. - Zuricklassen von Batterien in einer Umgebung mit extrem hoher empératur, was 2u einer Explosion oder zum Auslaufen von entflammbarer Flussigheit oder  Bejar una bateris en un entora circunGaNte con Una temperaturs Extremadamente ata pueoe Gar logar & una ExpIOSION 0.8 1a fuga de 141306 gas
e %3ty ow i ressure that may resultnanexposon orthe eaage of fammabe lauid o s s et pe a , : g e eargen o o Ausanten o tiven e s nenioo cr femedemente ol b drluar e une Soloseno e
hemical burning danger — Kfexposez pas une batterie a d basses, car ouune de kann 2 bateria sometida a una presiér puede dar lugar a una fuga de liquido o gas inflamable.
Do not swallow the batter gazinflammable. Peligro de quemaduras quimicas
Keep new and used batterls away from the children. Danger de brlure chimique Yotz tah o echiucken. No'se debe inger Ia bateria
R e BotEris might have Seen Swallowed of laced inside any part of the body, seek immediate medica atention Ranger de brdlure ch B e g BShiackte Batterien von Kindern fern. Mantenga la bateris Auevas y usadas fuera del alcance de losnifos. .
Risk of explosion if batteri is replaced by an incorrect type. Conservet les piles néuves et usagées hors de la portée des enfants. . . Wenn Sie glauben, dass Batteri in einem Konnte h " Si sospecha que una bateria ha sido tragada o introducida en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atencion médica de inmediato,
Replacement of a battery with an incorfect type that can defeat a safeguard. Sivous pensez que des piles ont ete Ingerees ou inserees a lnterieur d'une partie du corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin. el Austausch der Bttere durch gnen falschen T besteht Explosionsgefahe Existe el resgo de explosidn si se reemplaza la bateria por un tipo de bateria incorrecto. .
ibpos ofused baeretecoaig o th mructonsand ¢ Ao Uy st opiosoniorque1a it empseparun il de s et e pustauschde Baterie duchsnen lcher Typbestebe Bpioretate B B B e S aciondet garatia
e o et sy o e eSS S N RISV IES e vome S st e e g e e v orn o
ez les batter — P, ° \ \ Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher verschlie@en lasst, stellen Sie die Verwendung Kindern fern. si la o e del alcance de los nifios.
s s reterme, . o
INSTALLATION CAUTION PRECAUTION D'INSTALLATION SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUR INSTALLATION PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION
The additional force shall be equal to three times the weight of the equipment but not less than SON. The equipment and its associated mounting means La force supplémentaire doit étre égale 3 trois fois le poids de équipement et au minimum & 50 N. Uéquipement et ses supports de montage doivent étre Die zusiitzliche Belastung muss dem dreifachen Gewicht des Gerats entsprechen, jedoch mindestens 50 . Das Ger und die zugehrigen La fuerza adicional debe ser equivalente a tres veces el peso del equipo, pero no inferior a 50 N El equipo y el soporte asociado deben permanecer seguros.
Saifems S g Al ARer e, e alrment i any sssocited meUROng B Sl o b 4 T e aon A PSS, POper et o1 B 08 mombEs ST 1 s CERLonE e Gk o B endormag B e R SR B e 50 en ST S e R CTocs o S GE5E SRl S oo o e de mon i ddods?
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(92020 Hangzho Hikision Digital Technology Co. 1. Vechna prava yhrazena,
Vnavodu jsou obsajeny pokyny k pouivin! a obsluze virobku. Obrézky,schémata, snimky a veskere ostatn zde uveden informace slouti pouze jako popis a vysvétlen.
o " tomto'mived podléhaifviledem k atualzacnyfrmwar hebo 2 njeh dtvodt zmenam bez Upozoren Neinovei versi fohioto navodu naleznzte na
webovyeh strankach Spolecnost Hikvision (RHps.// i hikvision.com
Tento ndvod Fnlv’veée s vedenim 3 pomoci odborik wyskolenych v obiasti podpory produktu,
i

ot
mas recente deste Manual no site da Hikvision (https.//ww.hikvision.com/).
JEE

2020 Hangzhou Hikision Digtal Technology Co. L.  Tut dirt riserati
oo S presene Mgl
e Contenc TSz En! b 1us Iy gestion del rodott. Le ustrzion, grafc ¢ ute Il formarion!  segit portte servono unicamente  c0
RSt Cxpkatut LE ioriarlon Sontehuie il Mauale S0r0 SOBEEHE 3 AGHEN Sen rEaloa 3 SCBLD ol SE8iamament del rmmare b pes i matt
Verlons i recants del resents manuale & Sspomla S o web diiatsion (Tupsy e hIGASIon Som/ -
Uiizareh| presente mafusl sot 3 =pervisiane | ssstensa i personale QualTeata ne Supporto el prodoto
HIKVISION e gl altri marchiregistrati e oghi i Hkvision sono di ropriets i Hikvision nele varle giuisdizioni Gl atr marchi registrat  loghi menzionat
iopartengono o' B G

{AMASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE,

92020 Hangzhau Hikision Digta Technology Co, L1 Ale rechten voorbehouden

De handleiding bevat instructies voor het gebrulk en beheer van het product. Foto's, grafieken, afbeeldingen en alle andere informatie higrna worden verstrekt voor

beschrjing en uitieg. De Informatie n de ancleiding i onierhevig aan verandering, zonder Voorafgaande kennsgeving, o gevolg van fifMware-updates of andere redenen.
Yt de Meuwste Versie Van deze handleiaing vindeh op d HIkvision-website (1w hikvision, com/ |

Gebruik deze handieiding onder begelelding ert ondersteuning van professionals die 2 Gpgeieid voor fiet ondlersteunen van het product.

HIKVISION en andere handelsmerken en logo's van Hikvision Hikvision in Andere enlogo's zjn het
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TG PRI R bOB SORRNE BROUKTY weeTNE phistushEmo naRowaRy SOFTWARLLA FIEMMWAL) 150U Y MAXIMALNIM ROZSAY ERIPUSTUEY PODLE ZAKONA
e ZAON ANT B p

VOOR Z0VER MAXIMAAL TOEGESTAAN OP GRONI ‘TOEPASSELIK RECHT, WORDEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN EVEN PRODUCT, INCLUSIEF

L QUESTO MANUALE £ It PRODOTTO DESCAITTO, cON L sUo ARDWARE soFTwiane € fimware, sono | | ATe6 MAXIwo pERMITIO pELA LE| APLICAVEL ESTE MANUAL € 0 PRODUTO NELE DESCRITO, COM SEU KADWARE, SOFTWARE £ FIRMUWARE. S0 FORNECIDOS 'TAL D VAN HET HET OMSCHR B A R DL Bt i hAML DUARY SOFTWARL A FRMWAR) | AXMALN BN A ROy
EORNITCOSI COME SONO" E "CON TUTT I DIFETTLE GLIERRORI™ HIKVISION NO RILASCIA ALCUNA GARANZIA NE ESPRESSA NEIMPLICITA COME sOLOATITGLO D1 | | COMO ESTAGY £ :COM T0DOS A5 FALJIAS £ ERROS", AHIKVISION NAO OFERECE GARANTIAS, EXPLICITAS O IMPLICTTAS. INCLLINDO, SEVILIWITACAD, & HARDWARE, SOFTWARE EN FIRMWARE GELEVERD ‘ZOALS ZE ZUIN, INCLUSIEF FOUTEN EN GEBREKEN HIKVISION GEEFT GEEN GARANTIES, EXPLICIET NOCH vpLicier, | | EOSKYTIOVANY, AR STOIALEZE: A (SEASEMI VADRVIA CHYBANIL SFOLECNOST RIKVISION NEFOSKITUIE ZABNE YYSLOVILE AN PREDPOKLARANE ZARUKY o
£V GARANTE Bl CoMeRCIALTA QURITA'SGbBRTACETE O TBONEITA be ONTUSO SpeCiieo MUTek e GTITZZR | FROBOTTO A PROPAIS HiscHio: I COMERCIALIZACAD, GUATIDADE SATISTATORIA OU ADEQUACAG A U PROPOSITO ESPECIFICO. O USO D PRODUTO PR VOCE ® PR SUA PROPRIA CONTA € risco. M || INCLOSIEF ZONDER BEPERKING OMTRENT VERKOOPAAARHEIE D TEVKEDENHEID OMTRENT KWALITEIT OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPARLD DOEL HET GEBRUIK VAN | | ZARNUIC MIMIGUNE FRODEIGIST USPOKOINOU KVALITD NEBO VHODNOST KE KONKRETNIN UCELOM, POUVANI TOHOTO ROBUKTL JE NAVAGE VLASTNI A1z
NESSUN CASO HIKVISION SARA RESPONSABILE VERSO'L'UTENTE IN RELAZIONE A QUALSIASI DANNO STRAORDINARIO, CONSEQUENZIALE, ACCIDENTALE O INDIRETTO, NENHUM CASO, A HIKVISION SERA RESPONSAVEL POR QUAUQUER DANO ESPECIAL, CONSEQUENCIAL, INCIDENTAL OU INDIRETO, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, DANOS, HET PRODUCT DOOR U 15 OP EIGEN RISICO. IN GEEN GEVAL IS HIKVISION VERANTWOORDELIIK VOOR SPECIALE: BUKOMENDE, INCIDENTELE OF INDIRECTE SCHADE, 7 O AP L B B O P e A e D B R oM SAL IR Saich MIMO N
COME, TRA GLI ALTRI, MANCATO PROFITTO, INTERRUZIONE DELL'ATTIVITA O PERDITA DI DATI, DANNEGGIAMENTO DI SISTEMI O PERDITA DI DOCUMENTAZIONE, POR PERDA DE (UCROS DE NEGOCIOS, INTERRUPCAO DE NEGOCI( ERDA DE DADOS, CORRUPCAO DE SISTEMAS OU P (0 St 8ASEADONA | | WAARONDER, ONDER ANDERE, SCHADE VAN VERLIES AAN ZAKELLIKE WINST, ZAKELUKE ONDERBREKING OF VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, CORRUPTIE OF SYSTEMEN, OF . ) EEE R D, OO e S A

POUZIVANIM TOHOTO VYROBKU BEZ GHLEDU NA TO, ZDA TAKOVE ENT SMLOUVY, OB
NEDBALOSTI) CI ODPQVEDNOSTI ZA PRODUKT, A TO ANJ V PRIPADE, Z€ SPOLECNOST HIKVISION BYLA NA MOZNOST TAKOVYCHTO SKOD NEBQ ZTRATY UPOZORNENA.
BERETE NA VEDOMI, ZE INTERNET SVOU PODSTATOU PREDSTAVUIE SKRYTA BEZPECNOSTNI RIZIKA A SPOLECNOST HIKVISION PROTO NEPREBIRA ZADNOU
QDPOVEDNOST ZA NESTANDARDNT PROVOZNT CHOVAN, UNIK SQUKROMYCH UDAJU NEBO JINE SKOBY VYPLYVAJICI Z KYBERNETICKEHO CI HACKERSKEHO UTOKU,
NAPADENI VIREM NEBO SKODY ZPUSOBENE JINVMI INTERNETOVYMI BEZPECNOSTNIMI RIZIKY; SPOLECNOST HIKVISION VSAK V PRIPADE POTREBY POSKYTNE VCASNOU

DERIVANTI DA INADEMPIENZA CONTRATTUALE, JLLECITO (COMPRESA LA NEGLIGENZA) RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI Al PRODOTTI O ALTRIMENTI IN RELAZIONE ALL'USO
DEL PRODOTTO, ANCHE QUALORA HIKVISION SIA STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITA DI TALI DANNI O PERDITE. N

L'UTENTE RICONOSCE CHE LA NATURA DI INTERNET PREVEDE RISCHI DI SICUREZZA INTRINSECHI E CHE HIKVISION DECLINA QUALSIAS| RESPONSABILITA IN RELAZIONE A
FUNZIONAMENTT ANOMALI, VIOLAZIONE DELLA RISERVATEZZA O ALTRI DANNI RISULTANTI DA AT TACCH! INFORMATICI, INFEZIONE DA VIRUS O ALTRI RISCHI LEGATI ALCA
SICUREZZA SU INTERNET; TUTTAVIA, HIKVISION FORNIRA TEMPESTIVO SUPPORTO TECNICO, SE NECESSARIQ.

VERLIES VAN DOCUMENTATIE, ODNGEACHT OF DIT VOORTVLOEIT UIT CONTRACTBREUK, BENADELING (INCLUSIEF NALSSIGHEID), PRODUCTAANSPRAAKELLIKHEID OF
ANDERS MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT, ZELFS ALS HIKVISION OP DE HOOGTE IS GEBRACHT VAN ZULKE SCHADE OF VERLIES.
U ERKENT DAT DE AARD VAN INTERNET INHERENTE VEILIGHEIDSRISICO'S MET ZICH MEE BRENGT, EN HIKVISION GEEN ENKELE VERANTWOORDELUKHEID NEEMT VOOR
ABNORMALE WERKING, PRIVACYLEKKEN OF ANDERE SCHADE DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT CYBERAANVAL, HACKERAANVAL, VIRUSINFECTIE, OF ANDERE
B IO Bt BN N SR TS NG ONBART NN e irs e u e vemamwoonoe voon | |TECHNICROUFARMGR0
SQUHLASITE S TIM, Z€ TENTO PRODUKT BUDE POUZIVAN.\ SOULADU SE VEMI PLATVII ZAKONY A VVHBADNE ODPOVIDATE 2A ZAJSTENI, Z€ VASE UZIVAN( BUDE v/
DE GARANTIE DAT UV GEBRUIK OVEREENSTEMT MET DE TOEPASBARE WET. U BENT VOORAL VERANTWOORDELK DAT HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT GEEN INBREUK A
MARKT OF DE RECHTENVAN DERDEN, INCLUSIEF EN 2ONDER BEPERIING BE RECHTEN VAN PUBLICITEIT, INTELLECTUEEL EIGENDOM, OF GEGEVENSBESCHERMING EN SRS, Z‘A"TN‘W B D e Ty N R 1 A R Py e( T STRAN, €02 ZRHRNUIE Mo
i

MESMO QUE A HIKVISION TENHA SIDO AVISADA DA POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS OU PERDAS. - R
VOCE RECONHECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTERNET OFERECE RISCOS DE SECURANCA PROPIIOS € A HIKVISION NAO ASSUMIRA QUALGUER RESPONSABILIDADE POR
FUNCIONAMENTO ANORWIAL, VAZAMENTO DE DADOS PRIVADOS OU OUTROS DANOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES VIRTUAIS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INSPECOES POR
VIRUS OU OUTROS RISCOS DE SEGURANCA DA INTERNET; ENTRETANTO, A HIKVISION FORNECERA O SUPORTE TECNICO OPGRTUNO, CASO SEJA SOLICITAD?
VOCE CONCORDA EM USAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFOREAéDADE CON TODAS AS LEIS APLICAVEIS E QUE VOCE EXCLUSVAMENTE RESPONSAVEL POR ASSEGURAR SEU
USG CONFORME A LEI APLICAVEL. ESPECIALMENTE, VOCE E RESPONSAVEL POR USAR ESTE PRODUTO DE FORMA QUE NAQ INERINJA OS DIREITOS DE TERCEIROS,
INCLUINGO, SENLIMITAGAO, DIREITOS DE PUBLICIDADE, DIREITOS DE PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL OU DE PROTECAO DE DADOS E QUTRQS DIRETOS OF PRIVACIDADE
NAO USARA ESTE PRODUTQ PARA QUALQUER USG FINAL PROIBIDO, INCLUINDO O DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUCAO DE ARMAS DE DESTRUICAO EM MASSA, O
DESENVOLVIVIENTO QU PROBUCO DE ARMAS QUIMICaS OU BIBLOCICAS QUALQUER ATIVIDASE NG CONTEXTO RELACIONADO A QUALQUER EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR
OU CICLO DE COMBUSTIVEL NUCLEAR NAO SEGYRO OU EM APOIO A ABUSOS DOS DIREITOS HUMANOS. N
NA EVENTUALIDADE DE SURGIREM CONTRADICOES ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEI APLICAVEL, PREVALECEM AS DISPOSICOES DA ULTIMA.
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IV HETGEVALVAN ENIGE CONFLICTEN TUSGEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN-BE TOEPRSSELIKE WETORVING, PREVALEERT E LAATSTE YLE O K FODPORE PORUSOVANIIDSKICH FRAY, 1 pisLUSNY M) ZAKONY PLATI DRUHE ZMINENE

UTILIZZARE Il PRODOTTO PER SCOPI VIETATI, COMPRES! LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI DI DISTRUZIONE DI MASSA, LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI
CHIMICHE © BIOLOGICHE, ATTIVITA COLLEGATE ALL'UTILIZZO DI ESPLOSIVI O COMBUSTIBILI NUCLEARI NON SICURI OPPURE IN OPERAZIONI CONNESSE A VIOLAZIONI
IN CASO DI CONFLITTO TRA IL PRESENTE MANUALE E LA LEGGE VIGENTE, PREVARRA QUEST'ULTIMA.
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Y ol Gt et proten ottt pa Europea Per T el o e s ROl sl Tormecidon 15cal ao Comprar u MOV equipamento eduNalente ou Jescarte-o em. YT oot Retoumecr diprodict Voo JUlst ROTEebIulk San Uw 0Kkale leverancier bi sanschaf van geljkwaardge nie. e apparatir of lever het bd R K O e ot e e e ooy odpader, Tento en
RO one POl sl s e recycletis e oG G6/eC et aors v s) e ot bthr s St K pode s descartad Seito municipa nido classiicad o0 /55 (Bterch Y i productbera oo et B s Euraseod U it mag worden weggegold ls ongesorteerd uhoudelk Finien e bl ormace leete o odese windy b
ntomzoni o . " ; s refiva Sobre bateras): ste produto contér uma bateris Que hd pode ser descartada como ur rfeito municipal ndo classificado na - ). it produ i e b i i udel o=y T nelie v Evropské unl kv et netfdngm domounim
s S b o B B e e ldor e sigledi B0 Fiopeia Refr-se 5 documentagso do BIOcto para Inormacoes capecfcss sobre Dateros. A Bateria & mircada com Exte Smbalo, qut poderd 221 c (Ut S0t poc ek Iormate over Ge Batie. O baten - permarkers mat Gt yiapool. i [eers an bevBRten die Smérnice 2006/66/ (kaj s batri: Tento wjrobel obsahule bater, Kirou nelze v Evopské uni douat spaletné smetfdinim domoni
Cadmo (€3], plombo (Pb) 0 mercurio (M) Per 0 smaltimento corretto,restituire Ia batteria I rivenditore locaie 0 smalirla nel puntidi faccolts autorizzat. Uterior incluir letras para indicar cadmio (Cd), chumba (Pb] ou merctrio (Hgl. Para a reciclagem adequacla, devolva a bateria ao fornecedor ou encaminhe-2 2 um cadmium (Cd), Tood (P o ki g) aanduiden. Retourneer de batteri voor ust ergebruk aan uw okale leverancir of ever e i b cen Radmium (Ca), olovo (Pb) nebo med (Hg). Bateri Fadng slikuidute odevzddnim sveru dodavateli nebo fa urceném sparmem miste. Dalélinformace
admioCdy pombo o} o et () Perlo smafime B b ol g mercunc e e 8 e laeen e A ) aznde, Retourmeet g bate e fadmi ¢, slovo (o] nebo med e/
CAUZIONI PER LA BATTERIA CUIDADOS COM A BATERIA BATTERUWAARSCHUWING it son bevellging ko Jen (porbecld i b ! Jp—— BATERIE — UPOZORNENI
La sostituzione di una di 0 impedire il e substituigdo de uma bateria por um tipo incorreto que pode anular uma protego ou garantia (p. ex,, no caso de alguns tipos de bateria de |itio); vervanging van een batterij van een onjuist type dat een beveiliging kan omzeilen (bijvoorbeeld in het geval van sommige typen lithiumbatterij); wyména baterie za nespravny typ, ktery miize pogkodit pojistku (napfiklad v pfipadé nékterych typ lithiovych baterii
ik P N B B B e o oL o sy e Bl s X = fet weggoolen van een batteri in een open vuur of een hete oven of het mechanisch pletten of doorknippen van ee batterj, wat tot een explosie A bt o ahne HaL Hork oy nabo M EChantce Green nebg (Segn Dot elE mEAE Stk exploz,
% ti3nde uns bateera nel fuoco o in un forno cldo, schiacciandola o tagiandola, s pub provocare unfesplosiane. T s ST i s ATLEnte e SEIeratUrs XM AGTEe 3 e FOde renLitar et CApIO<a, Ou vaamEnta G iauido ou s inflamivel; ¢ lanleiden, ekten ot geval = poniehin et ros s extmn ko (ot erkmiis itk oxplos e Uk Nofav kgain nebo iy a
= Ua batteria sottoposta  una temperatura amblente estremament aita puo espladere b ascar uscire 19uidro gas infiammabl = Uma bateria Sujeita 3 pressao atmosferica extremamente balxa Gue pode fesultar em explosao ou vazamento e llauido ou gés inflamavel en patter taten ligg peratuur, a5 tot gevolg = Baterie vystavens extrémné nizkému taku vzduchu, Ktery miae vést k explozi nebo uniku hoflavé kapaliny nebo plynu
U Btena Sot0poa 3 Una presaione SirGHiercs crermamEnte Ba554 pud Soploqere o s5Cir uscire Lauich & g3 MASmInS oo de oo s “Enneben ot ronen ek . e
ericolo i ustone da sostanze chimiche. Notengls & bateri Govaat v chemene verbranein Batert neponkelte
Non ingerie a batteri ) i - Manieni a2 bterias novas e usadas longe de criancas » ) Sfik e batterifniet in. ® Nové a pounfé batere uchovivelte mimo dosah det, . [ - 3
nere e batere njove ¢ usate lontano dall portata i bambi Vock acha Que 25 bateriss podem ey 50 engaiias ou , procure por Floud neue <n gebruite batterien buiten het bereik van kinderen ysitel 1, 22 mOhlo dojit ke spolknt bateri nebo jejic s tla,
S 1 ensa che na battria possano essere stata ngerita o possa essere penetrata in i qualsasi parte dl corpo,rvolgers fisa e explsinse o boteri forsustuda porum o ncorto . Al3 G vermoedt dat de batterjen zin ingesiikt o in enig deel van het lichaam ijn gebracht, ga dan onmiddellik op zoek naar medische hulp. i viménd baterie 2 nesprauny typ rorineberpeciexpore,
LSSHALIChD e mha baterta por U to NCOIEto Que PoE anular uma protesdo ou garantia. et emlcciogorsar 1ot bt seordt semaneon dour som o e . e baterc 5 nesprauny B ey mese poskod pojstku

et tone O o Daders o aha o o mom coreito pus pesiv | araionamento el ssteni di sicureza, famentos locas Verianging o e bter) oo G o (e 13t an versgan an e Dveilgingamzeien, Pouité baterie fividufe dle pokyns a mistnich nafizenl.
Smaltire le le istruzioni e bateria de usar Verwijder Nezavie-li se bezpeéné pfihradka na baterie, prestafite produkt pouzivat a drte jej mimo dosah déti.
Seil vano batteria non s chiude b Fuso del p bambini (Gebruik het product dan et anger al het batterivak et goed sui, en houd het buiten bereik van kinderen.

PRECAUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE CUIDADOS NA INSTALACAO INSTALLATIEWAARSCHUWING MONTAZ - UPOZORNENI
s forzs applcata deve essere part a triplo el o650 el dispositive . ognl caso non inferiore 50 N. 'apparecchiatura gl utensil izt per i Aforea adicional deve ser igual a trés vezes o peso do equipamento, mas o inferior 3 S0 N. O equipamento e seus recursos de montagern associados e extra kracht moetgel i aan e keer het gewicht van de apparatuur, maar iet minder dan SON. De apparatuur en de bilbehorende Dodatetn sl by méll bit rovna rojndsobks hmotnos zafzen, aviak nefméng 50 N. Zaizeni fefmontatnf prosth ssat b
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Despre acest manual
Manuala incude instruciunie pentru ublizarea o gestionared produsuly, Fotograile, grafcee i imaginile precur  cellate informa’i
exlslyin cop descpty sl opfcatt, nformaie i Manua! ot moclfste 8fa noficre, ofumare a atualzifor de Amare sas i ate mote. U rogim
€e3 mal recents versiune 3 acestul manual pe site-ul web Hikvition (REtps: /www.nikvision.cor
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Zkinyvb i
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korrekt genbrug skal du aflevere produktet il din lokale leverandar ved kab af tisvarende nyt udstyr efle aflevere det pa et derti indrettet

nim skcesoria oznaczono symbolem . ejsimi,
wwagiednony i w dyrekywe radawel (RE 2014/23/UE, dyrektywic 2014/30/UE o srawe ompstyoinosct elekromagnerycanel (EIC) | yreywie 201165/ U w spravie 2012/19/UE (Diectiva WEEE):Produsele marcate c acest simbol nu pot f eliminateca desey municipal nesortat in Urjunea Europeand, Peniru
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